MFRS 10 and MFRS 128)

d.  Reclassification of comparative financial results

 The Group had effected a reclassification of net changes in fair value on investment properties from “other

gains/(losses)” to “other income/(expenses)”. The net changes in fair value is now included as part of
segment results. The reclassification allows for a comprehensive reflection of the segments’
performances. The reclassification had no effect on (1) the profit for the current and previous financial
period; (2) retained earnings; (3) statement of financial position; and (4) statement of cash flows.

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No: 197301002148 (15631-P)

9

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 31 March 2023
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

A1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

d.  Reclassification of comparative financial results (continued)

The effect of the reclassification of net changes in fair value on investment properties are as follows:

(i) Reconciliation of statement of profit or loss for the quarter ended 31 March 2022

As previously

stated Reclassification
As

restated

Revenue 480,327 – 480,327
Cost of sales (347,083) – (347,083)

Gross profit 133,244 – 133,244
Selling and marketing expenses (11,923) – (11,923)
Administrative expenses (50,814) – (50,814)
Other income 4,758 (3,173) 1,585

Operating profit 75,265 (3,173) 72,092

Share of results of joint ventures 536 – 536
Share of results of associates 882 – 882
Other gains 7,019 3,173 10,192

Profit before interest and tax 83,702 – 83,702
Finance income 24,166 – 24,166
Finance costs (24,697) – (24,697)

Profit before tax 83,171 – 83,171
Tax expense (26,991) – (26,991)

Profit for the period 56,180 – 56,180

Attributable to:
-  owners of the Company 51,837 – 51,837
-  non-controlling interests 4,343 – 4,343

Profit for the period 56,180 – 56,180

Basic and diluted earnings per share

attributable to owners of the Company
(sen) 0.8 – 0.8

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BERHAD
Registration No: 197301002148 (15631-P)

10

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 31 March 2023
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

A2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no material unusual items affecting the Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows